Q. Please summarize your testimony and conclusions.

A. My testimony and attached schedules have developed the Company’s total

electric rate base and revenue requirement.  As summarized on Schedule GSW-E16, the

Company’s total electric revenue requirement, including the Company’s proposed

8.456% return on rate base, exceeds the pro forma operating revenues at present rates by

$263,312,000.  The Company should be allowed to increase its rates to permit it to

recover this $263,312,000 in additional revenue requirement.  The Company should be

granted an Accounting Authority Order for expenditures related to Missouri’s Renewable

Energy Standard Requirements law.  Finally, the Company should be authorized to utilize

39

Direct Testimony of
Gary S. Weiss

40

1

2

3

4

5

construction accounting for all government relocation projects on an ongoing basis and

for other projects (excluding projects for new business) placed in service from March 1,

2011 through July 31, 2011.

Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony?

A. Yes, it does.

TOTALS PRO FORMA

PER PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

LINE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS TOTALS

(A) (B) (C) (D)

INTANGIBLE PLANT

1   FRANCHISES - PRODUCTION 20,582$   -$   20,582$

2   OTHER INTANGIBLE PLANT-PRODUCTION 23,353   7,525   30,878
3   OTHER INTANGIBLE PLANT-DISTRIBUTION 6,325   851   7,176

4 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT 50,260   8,376   58,636

PRODUCTION PLANT

5   NUCLEAR 2,938,727   46,987   2,985,714

6   STEAM 2,993,924   698,101   3,692,025

7   HYDRAULIC 341,406   106,885   448,291
8   OTHER 1,196,244   11,005   1,207,249

9 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT 7,470,301   862,978   8,333,279

10 TRANSMISSION PLANT 639,622   51,115   690,737

11 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 4,247,261   213,616   4,460,877

12 GENERAL PLANT 551,011   26,214   577,225

13 TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE 12,958,455$   1,162,299$   14,120,754$

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
14 (1) Eliminate Plant balances related to FAS 143 Asset Retirement Obligation
15 NUCLEAR -$

16 STEAM (22,367)

17 DISTRIBUTION (338)
18 GENERAL (390)

19   TOTAL (23,095)$

20 (2) Plant Additions for the true-up period April 1, 2010 through February 28, 2011

21 INTANGIBLE FRANCHISES - PRODUCTION -

22 OTHER INTANGIBLE PLANT-PRODUCTION 7,525

23 OTHER INTANGIBLE PLANT-DISTRIBUTION 851

24 NUCLEAR 46,987

25 STEAM 720,468

26 HYDRAULIC 106,885

27 OTHER 11,005

28 TRANSMISSION 51,115

29 DISTRIBUTION 213,954
30 GENERAL 32,657

31   TOTAL 1,191,447

32 (3)
33

34
35 GENERAL (6,053)

36 TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS 1,162,299$

Eliminate portions of plant in service for multi use general facilities which are applicable to gas

operations.  For convenience, such facilities are recorded as electric plant but are commonly used for

both electric and gas.

AmerenUE
ORIGINAL COST OF ELECTRIC PLANT

BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION AT MARCH 31, 2010 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2011

($000)

SCHEDULE GSW-E1

TOTALS PRO FORMA

PER PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

LINE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS TOTALS

(A) (B) (C) (D)

INTANGIBLE PLANT

1   FRANCHISES - PRODUCTION 1,908$   628$   2,536$
2   MISC INTANGIBLE PLANT - PROD 16,266   4,909   21,175
3   MISC INTANGIBLE PLANT - DIST 4,872   1,231   6,103

4 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT 23,046   6,768   29,814

PRODUCTION PLANT

5   NUCLEAR 1,260,459   52,303   1,312,762
6   CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL 62,955   3,380   66,335
7   STEAM 1,325,660   77,375   1,403,035
8   HYDRAULIC 69,656   11,432   81,088
9   OTHER 491,260   21,240   512,500

10   TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT 3,209,990   165,730   3,375,720

11 TRANSMISSION PLANT 234,796   13,562   248,358

12 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 1,860,010   132,163   1,992,173

13 GENERAL PLANT 271,411   20,190   291,601

14 TOTAL DEPRC. & AMORT RESERVE 5,599,253$   338,413$   5,937,666$

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
15 (1) Eliminate Reserve balances related to FAS 143 Asset Retirement Obligation
16 NUCLEAR -$
17 STEAM (5,800)
18 DISTRIBUTION (261)
19 GENERAL (152)

20   TOTAL (6,213)$

21 (2)
22
23 INTANGIBLE FRANCHISES - PROD 628
24 MISC INTANGIBLE PLANT - PROD 4,282
25 MISC INTANGIBLE PLANT - DIST 1,160
26 NUCLEAR 55,411
27 STEAM 76,270

[…]

44 DISTRIBUTION 2,493
45 GENERAL 716

46   TOTAL 13,232

47 (4) Reserve Balance adjustment to Taum Sauk Removal Cost.
48 HYDRAULIC 3,195

49 (5)
50
51
52 GENERAL (3,058)

53 TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS 338,413$

Eliminate portions of plant in service for multi use general facilities which are
applicable to gas operations.  For convenience, such facilities are recorded
as electric plant but are commonly used for both electric and gas

Adjustment to depreciation reserve for the additions to plant in service for the
true-up period of April 1, 2010 through February 28, 2011.

AmerenUE

BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION AT MARCH 31, 2010 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2011

TOTAL ELECTRIC RESERVES FOR DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION

($000)

Reserve Balance at March 31, 2010 adjusted to reflect Reserve Balance at
February 28, 2011.

SCHEDULE GSW-E2

AVERAGE FUEL AND MATERIALS & SUPPLIES INVENTORIES

AT MARCH 31, 2010 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2011

TOTALS PRO FORMA

PER PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

LINE DESCRIPTION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS TOTALS

(A) (B) (C) (D)

1 AVERAGE NUCLEAR FUEL 76,043$   -$   76,043$

AVERAGE FOSSIL FUEL:

2   COAL 144,118   14,720   158,838

3   OIL 5,815   -   5,815
4   STORED GAS FOR CTG'S 5,921   -   5,921

5 TOTAL FOSSIL FUEL 155,854   14,720   170,574

6 GENERAL MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 172,041   (1,634)   170,407

7 TOTAL 403,938$   13,086$   417,024$

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT

8 (1) 14,720$

9 (2) (1,634)

10 TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS 13,086$

AmerenUE

Eliminate portions of average fuel and general materials and supplies which are applicable to gas operations.

($000)

 Adjust Coal Supply to reflect 13 month average inventory priced at the Feburary 2011 coal prices.

SCHEDULE GSW-E3

TOTALS PRO FORMA

PER PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

LINE DESCRIPTION BOOKS(1) ADJUSTMENTS TOTALS

(A) (B) (C) (D)

1   RENTS (3) 9$   -$   9$

2   INSURANCE - DIRECT (2) 4,035   (970)   3,065

3   REG. COMMISSION ASSESSMENTS (3) 131   (3)   128

4   FREIGHT ON COAL (2) 618   -   618

5   IMAGING SOFTWARE (2) 89   -   89

6   M/A COMM RADIO SYS SRVC AGREEMENT (3) 33   (1)   32

7   MEDICAL AND DENTAL VEBA (3) 1,858   (41)   1,817

8   SYBASE MAINTENANCE (3) 42   -   42
9   COAL CAR LEASE (2) 488   -   488

10 TOTAL AVERAGE PREPAYMENTS 7,303$   (1,015)$   6,288$

11 (1) Reflects 13 month average

12 (2) Directly assigned to electric or gas.

13 (3) Allocated to gas based on operating expenses excluding fuel and purchased power.

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT

14 (1) (1,015)$

15

16

Eliminate portions of prepayments which are applicable to gas operations.  Allocated between electric

and gas operations based on operating expenses excluding purchased power, off-system sales and

purchased gas.

AmerenUE
AVERAGE PREPAYMENTS

MARCH 31, 2010

($000)

SCHEDULE GSW-E4

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2010 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2011

($000)

CASH WORKING

REVENUE EXPENSE NET TEST YEAR CAPITAL

LINE DESCRIPTION LAG(1) LEAD (1) LEAD/LAG FACTOR EXPENSE REQUIREMENT

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

1 PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 42.190 (33.820) 8.370 0.022932   96,843$   2,221$

2 PURCHASED POWER 42.190 (22.500) 19.690 0.053945   83,727   4,517

3 PAYROLL & WITHHOLDINGS 42.190 (11.700) 30.490 0.083534   355,135   29,666

4 FUEL

5 NUCLEAR 42.190 (15.210) 26.980 0.073918   71,862   5,312

6 COAL 42.190 (21.410) 20.780 0.056932   721,095   41,053

7 OIL 42.190 (10.310) 31.880 0.087342   2,579   225

8 NATURAL GAS 42.190 (36.680) 5.510 0.015096   5,596   84

9 UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS 42.190 (42.190) 0.000 -   5,912   -

10 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES 42.190 (42.110) 0.080 0.000219   448,949   98

11 TOTAL O&M EXPENSES 1,791,698

12   TOTAL CASH WORKING CAPITAL REQUIREMENT 83,176

13 FICA - EMPLOYER'S PORTION 42.190 (12.700) 29.490 0.080795   22,581   1,824

14 FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT TAXES 42.190 (76.380) (34.190) (0.093671)   279   (26)

15 STATE UNEMPLOYMENT TAXES 42.190 (76.380) (34.190) (0.093671)   540   (50)

16 CORPORATE FRANCHISE TAXES 42.190 77.500 119.690 0.327918   2,147   704

17 PROPERTY TAXES 42.190 (182.500) (140.310) (0.384411)   113,579   (43,660)

18 SALES TAXES 42.190 (38.790) 3.400 0.009315   48,008   447

19 USE TAXES 42.190 (76.380) (34.190) (0.093671)   310   (29)

20 GROSS RECEIPTS TAXES 29.060 (27.590) 1.470 0.004027   105,843   426

21 ST. LOUIS PAYROLL EXPENSE TAXES 42.190 (76.380) (34.190) (0.093671)   61   (6)

22 TOTAL TAXES 293,348

23   NET CUSTOMER SUPPLIED FUNDS (40,370)

24 NET CASH WORKING CAPITAL REQUIREMENT 42,806$

25 (1) Revenue Lag and Expense Lead per direct testimony of Company witness Michael J. Adams.

AmerenUE
TOTAL ELECTRIC CASH WORKING CAPITAL

SCHEDULE GSW-E5

TOTAL ELECTRIC INTEREST EXPENSE CASH REQUIREMENT AND

FEDERAL AND STATE INCOME TAX AND CITY EARNINGS TAX CASH REQUIREMENTS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2010 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2011

($000)

TOTAL

LINE DESCRIPTION ELECTRIC

(A) (B)

INTEREST EXPENSE CASH REQUIREMENT

[…]

4   TOTAL ELECTRIC CURRENT FEDERAL INCOME TAXES 185,265$

5   FACTOR PER DIRECT TESTIMONY OF MICHAEL J. ADAMS 1.18%

6 TOTAL ELECTRIC FEDERAL INCOME TAX CASH REQUIREMENT 2,188$

STATE INCOME TAX CASH REQUIREMENT

7   TOTAL ELECTRIC  STATE INCOME TAXES 29,568$

8   FACTOR PER DIRECT TESTIMONY OF MICHAEL J. ADAMS 1.18%

9 TOTAL ELECTRIC STATE INCOME TAX CASH REQUIREMENT 349$

CITY EARNINGS TAX CASH REQUIREMENT

10   TOTAL ELECTRIC  CITY EARNINGS TAX 358$

11   FACTOR PER DIRECT TESTIMONY OF MICHAEL J. ADAMS -63.37%

12 TOTAL ELECTRIC CITY EARNINGS TAX CASH REQUIREMENT (227)$

AmerenUE

SCHEDULE GSW-E6

TOTAL ELECTRIC AVERAGE CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION AND

AVERAGE CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

MARCH 31, 2010

($000)

LINE DESCRIPTION TOTAL ELECTRIC

(A) (B)

1 AVERAGE CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION (3,369)$

2 AVERAGE CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (16,169)$

AmerenUE

SCHEDULE GSW-E7

ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

TOTAL PRO FORMA

ELECTRIC PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

LINE PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS TOTAL

(B) (C) (D)

1 ACCOUNT 190 4,257$   17,253$   21,510$

2 ACCOUNT 282 (1,560,019)   (180,480)   (1,740,499)

3 ACCOUNT 283 (67,599)   (12,621)   (80,220)

4 TOTAL ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES (1,623,361)$   (175,848)$   (1,799,209)$

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT

5 Changes in balances from March 31, 2010 to end of true-up period February 28, 2011.

AmerenUE

AT MARCH 31, 2010 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2011

DESCRIPTION

(A)

($000)

SCHEDULE GSW-E8

AmerenUE

PENSION REGULATORY ASSET

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT REGULATORY LIABILITY

AND ENERGY EFFICIENCY REGULATORY ASSET
AT MARCH 31, 2010 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2011

($000)

TOTAL

LINE ELECTRIC

(B)

PENSIONS

1   PENSION TRACKER REG LIABILITY AT 9/30/2008 (6,952)$

2   PENSION TRACKER REG ASSET AT 1/31/2010 3,501

3   PENSION TRACKER REG ASSET AT 2/28/2011 4,754

4   TOTAL PENSION TRACKER REGULATORY ASSET 1,303

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

5   OPEB TRACKER REG LIABILITY AT 9/30/2008 (12,136)

6   OPEB TRACKER REG LIABILITY AT 1/31/2010 (14,279)

7   OPEB TRACKER REG LIABILITY AT 2/28/2011 (18,402)

8   TOTAL OPEB TRACKER REGULATORY LIABILITY (44,817)

9 NET REGULATORY LIABILITY (43,514)$

ENEREGY EFFICIENCY

10   REGULATORY ASSET ER-2010-0036 (12/31/2009) 10,160

11   REGULATORY ASSET AT 2/28/2011 36,238

12 TOTAL REGULATORY ASSET 46,398$

DESCRIPTION

(A)

SCHEDULE GSW-E9

TOTAL ELECTRIC PER BOOK AND PRO FORMA OPERATING REVENUES

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2010 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2011

($000)

ADJUSTED

TOTAL PRO FORMA TOTAL

LINE DESCRIPTION ELECTRIC ADJUSTMENTS ELECTRIC

(A) (B) (C) (D)

OPERATING REVENUES

1 RETAIL REVENUES 2,246,188$   191,552$   2,437,740

2 PROVISION FOR RATE REFUNDS 6,480   (6,480)   -
3 OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUES 57,585   14,403   71,988

4 TOTAL REVENUES 2,310,253   199,475   2,509,728

5 DISPOSITION OF ALLOWANCES 4,813   (4,813)   -

6 OFF-SYSTEM SALES - ENERGY 330,616   50,165   380,781

7 OFF-SYSTEM SALES - AEP AND WABASH 54,953   (54,953)   -

8 OFF-SYSTEM SALES - OTHER CITIES 21,086   (21,086)   -

9 OFF-SYSTEM SALES-CAPACITY REVENUE 11,890   (3,328)   8,562

10 TOTAL REVENUES PER BOOKS 2,733,611$   165,461$   2,899,072$

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS:

11 (1) REMOVE ADD ON REVENUE TAX (105,165)$
12 (2) ELIMINATE  UNBILLED REVENUE (20,892)

13 (3) ANNUALIZE  2010 RATE CHANGE 230,699

14 (4) ADJUST FOR NORMAL WEATHER 16,510

15 (5) ADJUST FOR GROWTH THROUGH MARCH 7,893

16 (6) ADJUST FOR GROWTH THROUGH FEBRUARY 13,239

17 (7) DAYS ADJUSTMENT 192

18 (8) ADJUST FOR BILLING UNITS 49,076

19 (9) ELIMINATE  PROVISION FOR RATE REFUNDS (6,480)

[…]

Increase expenses to normalize Storm costs.

Increase in customer accounting expenses to reflect interest expense at 4.25% on the

Adjust the base level of expenses for the vegetation management tracker.

Increase operating expenses for additional Distribution training expenses.

Adjust the base level of expenses for the infrastructure inspection tracker.

Increase in the production expenses to reflect the amortization of the SO2 tracker

balances.

Increase expenses due to additional staff, additional materals and maintenance cost

needed to operate and maintain the Sioux scrubbers.

Increase Steam Power Plant Maintenance expense to normalized level.

Decrease in purchased power expense to reflect normalized sales and customer

growth through February 28, 2011 and normalized power prices.

Increase to the production expense to include two-thirds of the Spring 2010 Callaway

Nuclear Plant refueling expenses other than replacement power.

Increase in fuel expense to reflect the normalized sales and customer growth through

February 28, 2011 reflecting 2/28/2011 fuel prices.

SCHEDULE GSW-E11-4

TOTALS PRO FORMA

PER PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

LINE DESCRIPTION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS(1) TOTALS

(A) (B) (C) (D)

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT - PRODUCTION 3,541$   3,425$   6,966$
2 INTANGIBLE PLANT - DISTRIBUTION 174   1,155   1,329

3 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT 3,715   4,580   8,295

PRODUCTION PLANT:

4   NUCLEAR 61,921   (4,506)   57,415

5   CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL 3,687   -   3,687

6   CALLAWAY DECOMMISSIONING 6,759   -   6,759

7   STEAM 54,219   55,084   109,303

8   HYDRAULIC (2) 5,386   4,625   10,011

9   OTHER 31,215   (7,864)   23,351
10   OTHER - CTG AMORTIZATION (6,501)   -   (6,501)

11 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT 156,686   47,339   204,025

12 TRANSMISSION PLANT 14,224   1,380   15,604

13 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 141,649   6,078   147,727

14 GENERAL PLANT 20,921   (3,234)   17,687

15   TOTAL DEPRC. & AMORT. - PLANT 337,195   56,143   393,338

16 AMORT OF MO. MERGER COSTS 416   -   416

17 AMORT OF Y2K COSTS 157   -   157

18 AMORT. OF 2006, 2008 AND 2009 STORM COSTS 1,771   800   2,571

19 AMORT. OF STORM COST AAO 4,912   -   4,912

20 AMORT. OF RATE CASE COSTS 857   (857)   -

21 AMORT. OF VEGETATION MANAGEMENT &

22   INFRASTRUCTURE INSPECTION REG. ASSETS 2,019   714   2,733

23 AMORT. OF RSG RESETTLEMENT 6,119   (4,079)   2,040

24 AMORT. OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY REG ASSETS 95   13,977   14,072

25 AMORT. OF FLOTATION COSTS -   2,651   2,651

26 AMORT. OF VSE/ISP SEVERANCE PAY -   2,350   2,350

27 AMORT. OF LOW INCOME ASSIST -   581   581

28 AMORT OF DISTRIBUTION TRAINING EQUIP. -   420   420
29 AMORT OF SOLAR REBATES -   690   690

  TOTAL AMORTIZATION 16,346   17,247   33,593

30 TOTAL DEPR & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 353,541$   73,390$   426,931$

31 (1)  See SCHEDULE GSW-E12-2 for explanation of the pro forma adjustments.

32 (2) Depreciation Rates for Taum Sauk were revised to reflect an 80 year remaining life with a final retirement date of 2089.

33   The revised depreciation rates are 1.65% for account 331, 1.48% for account 332, 1.80% for account 333,

34   1.92% for account 334, 1.87% for account 335 and 2.03% for account 336.

AmerenUE
DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2010 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2011

($000)

SCHEDULE GSW-E12-1

PRO FORMA

LINE ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION ADJUSTMENTS

[…]

35 (11) To reflect the amortization of VSE/ISP Severance pay 2,350$

36 (12) To reflect the customer portion of the Low Income Assistance 581$

37 (13) To reflect the first year amortization of Distribution Training equipment 420$

38 (14) To reflect the amortization of Solar Rebates 690$

39 TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS: DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 73,390$

To reflect a full year's depreciation expense at book depreciation rates on the additions to

plant in service from April 2010 through February 2011 for the true-up

AmerenUE
ELECTRIC DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2010 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2011

($000)

Eliminate portions of depreciation and amortization expense for multi-use general facilities

which are applicable to gas operations

To reflect the book depreciation annualized for the plant in service depreciable balances at

March 31, 2010

SCHEDULE GSW-E12-2

TOTAL PRO FORMA

PER PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

LINE DESCRIPTION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS(1) TOTALS

(A) (B) (C) (D)

PAYROLL TAXES

1   F.I.C.A. ## 20,917$   1,664$   22,581$

2   FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT 279   -   279

3   MISSOURI UNEMPLOYMENT 540   -   540

4   IOWA UNEMPLOYMENT 8   -   8
5   ST. LOUIS EMPLOYMENT TAX 203   -   203

6   TOTAL PAYROLL TAXES 21,947   1,664   23,611

R.E., P.P. & CORP FRANCHISE

7   MISSOURI R.E., & P.P. ## 112,555   18,110   130,665

8   MISSOURI CORP FRANCHISE 2,148   -   2,148

9   ILLINOIS R.E., & P.P. 4,067   -   4,067

10   ILLINOIS CORP FRANCHISE 78   -   78

11   IOWA R.E., & P.P. 1,248   -   1,248

12   IOWA CORP FRANCHISE -   -   -

13   OTHER STATES R.E. & P.P. 390   -   390

14   R.E. TAXES CAPITALIZED (3,368)   -   (3,368)

15   TRANSFER TO GAS ## (78)   -   (78)
16   R.E. TRANSFER TO NON UTILITY ## (46)   -   (46)

17   TOTAL R.E., P.P. & CORP FRANCHISE # 116,994   18,110   135,104

MISCELLANEOUS

18   MUNICIPAL GROSS RECEIPTS 105,843   (105,843)   -

19   FED. EXCISE TAX-HEAVY VEH. USE TAX 6   -   6

20   ST. LOUIS EARNINGS -   -   -

21   MO. EXCISE - NEIL INS. PREM. ## 758   -   758
22   MISCELLANEOUS ## -   -   -

23   TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS 106,607   (105,843)   764

24 TOTAL TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 245,548$   (86,069)$   159,479$

25 (1) See SCHEDULE GSW-E13-2 for explanation of the pro forma adjustments.

($000)

AmerenUE
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2010 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2011

SCHEDULE GSW-E13-1

PRO FORMA

LINE ITEM NO. AMOUNT

(A) (C)

1 (1) 447$

2 (2) 1,217$

3 (3) Increase Real Estate Tax to 2010 expense level. 8,255$

4 (4) Increase Property Taxes for Sioux Scrubber. 7,500$

5 (5) Increase Property Taxes for Taum Sauk enhancements. 2,500$

6 (6) (145)$